CBSE/DIR (ACAD)/2021

Date: 01 September 2021 Circular No.ACAD-74/2021

## All the Heads of Schools Affiliated to CBSE

Subject: Shikshak Parv 2021

In recognition of valuable contributions of our teachers and to take New Education Policy (NEP) 2020 a step forward, like the previous year this year too, the Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, has decided to celebrate Shikshak Parv-2021 commencing from 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2021 till 17" September 2021 through virtual mode. The theme for this year's Shikshak Parv has been decided as 'Quality and Sustainable Schools: Learnings from the Schools.

The inaugural conclave will be held on 7th September, 2021 at 11 AM wherein Hon'ble Prime Minister of India will address the stakeholders associated with education. It will be followed by webinars, discussions, presentations etc. up to 17<sup>th</sup>September, 2021 in which the educational practitioners from various schools of the country have been invited to share their experience, learnings and the roadmap ahead.

Following may be noted to make Shikshak Parv a grand success:

- 1. Kindly advise Teachers and all staff of your school to participate and benefit from the inaugural address/conclave and webinar series.
- 2. Suggestions will be sought by the Ministry from school teachers and principals and other stakeholders from all over the country on their views on areas such as curriculum, pedagogy inclusion, assessment etc. For this purpose, a questionnaire with multiple choice questions will be uploaded on MyGov on 5<sup>th</sup>September under the link: <a href="https://innovateindia.mvgov.in/stakeholder-eneagement-for-NEP2020/">https://innovateindia.mvgov.in/stakeholder-eneagement-for-NEP2020/</a>. School Heads, Teachers and other staff may visit the link and give their views.
- 3. Besides. the Ministry is also inviting questions through MyGov from the stakeholders/education practitioners/teachers on various stated themes of the conclave and webinars of Shikshak Parv, 2021. The following link at MyGov for the same is live until 5<sup>th</sup> September: <a href="https://innovateindia.mygov.in/inviting-questions-for-ShikshakParv2021-webinars/">https://innovateindia.mygov.in/inviting-questions-for-ShikshakParv2021-webinars/</a>

Few of these questions will be randomly picked up for response during the live webinars. The teachers may be informed to submit questions on the link





given.

## The links for participating/watching the events are as follows:

ine mine ie. paraelpaniig, naterinig are evente are ac renerie.	
	https://youtu.be/Jrs3rC1k8Z0
You Tube link for the address of	
Hon'ble Prime Minister	
Webcast link for the address of	https://pmindiawebcast.nic.in
Hon'ble Prime Minister (11.00 AM on	
07 <sup>th</sup> September, 2021)	
Shikshak Parv webpage link	https://education.gov.in/shikshakparv

Your enthusiastic participation in Shikshak Parv 2021 will help in sharing of best practices.

Dr. Joseph Emmanuel Director (Academics)





Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction:

- 1. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-16
- 2. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida 201309
- 3. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054
- 4. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh-160017
- 5. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim -737101
- 6. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar –791 111
- 7. The Director of Education, Govt. of A&N Islands, Port Blair 744101
- 8. The Director of Education, S.I.E., CBSE Cell, VIP Road, Junglee Ghat, P.O. 744103,A&N Island
- 9. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community Centre, Sector -3, Rohini, Delhi
- 10. The Additional Director General of Army Education, A –Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ,PO, New Delhi-110001
- 11. The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202, Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt-110010
- 12. All Regional Directors/Regional Officers of CBSE with the request to send this circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their respective Regions
- 13. All Joint Secretary/Deputy Secretary/Assistant Secretary/SPS/Analyst, CBSE
- 14. All Head(s)/ In-Charge(s), Centre of Excellence, CBSE
- 15. In charge IT Unit with the request to put this Circular on the CBSE Academic Website
- 16. In-Charge, Library
- 17. The Head (Media & Public Relations), CBSE
- 18. DS to Chairman, CBSE
- 19. SPS to Secretary, CBSE
- 20. SPS to Director (Academics), CBSE
- 21. SPS to Director (Information Technology), CBSE
- 22. SPS to Controller of Examinations, CBSE
- 23. SPS to Director (Training and Skill Education), CBSE
- 24. SPS to Director (Professional Examinations), CBSE
- 25. SPS to Director (CTET), CBSE
- 26. SPS to Director (EDUSAT), CBSE
- 27. Record File

**Director (Academics)** 



